



\$~70

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ W.P.(CRL) 2081/2025

DEEPAK NANDA

.....Petitioner

Through: Mr. Sarthak Maggon, Adv.

versus

STATE (NCT OF DELHI)

.....Respondent

Through: Mr. Amol Sinha, ASC for State with
SI Naresh Kumar.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MS. JUSTICE NEENA BANSAL KRISHNA

ORDER

% **09.12.2025**

CRL.M.A. 36752/2025(*under Section 528 of the Bharatiya Nagarik
Suraksha Sanhita, 2023 on behalf of the Petitioner Seeking Clarification*)

1. An Application has been filed on behalf of the Petitioner seeking clarification regarding the Petitioner's surrender on 11.12.2025.
2. It is submitted that it has already been recorded by this Court that the Petitioner has been transferred to Semi-Open Jail as was submitted by the Respondent. However, it is factually incorrect as he has never been transferred to Semi-Open Jail accommodation. Instead of being transferred to Semi-Open Jail he was merely shifted from Central Jail No.3 to Central No.2 (Closed Jail) on 27.09.2025 which is not a Semi-Open Jail. From 27.09.2025 till date no steps have been taken to shift the Petitioner to Semi-Open Jail. He is required to surrender from his Parole on 11.12.2025, but in view of the observations of the Court that the Petitioner stands transferred to Semi-Open Jail, the Petitioner is left in complete certainty about the exact



place where he is required to surrender on 11.12.2025. A Representation had been filed before the Jail Authorities seeking clarifications, but the same has not been responded. Hence, a clarification is sought on behalf of the Petitioner.

3. Learned ASC on behalf of the State has appeared on advance Notice and has placed on record the Order dated 25.09.2025 vide which the Petitioner has been shifted to Semi-Open Jail. It is further submitted that certain procedural formalities were required to be completed before the Petitioner could be physically shifted to Semi-Open Jail as he was released on Parole vide Order dated 09.10.2025.

4. The Petitioner to surrender on 11.12.2025 before the Central Jail No.2 wherein the paper work shall be completed and he would be shifted to Semi-Open Jail forthwith.

5. In view of the submissions made, the Application is hereby disposed of.

6. The copy of the Order Office of Director General of Prisons, Tihar dated 25.09.2025, filed by learned ASC for State in the Court today, be taken on record.

7. A copy of the Order be communicated to the concerned Jail Superintendent.

CRL.M.A. 36753/2025 (under Section 528 of the Bharatiya Nagarik Suraksha Sanhita, 2023 on behalf of the Petitioner seeking Directions to supply the Semi-Open Jail Order)

8. An Application has been filed on behalf of the Petitioner seeking the certified copy of the Semi-Open Jail transfer Order relied upon by the Court.

9. The Petitioner is at liberty to obtain the same in accordance with law.



However, a copy of the Order may be provided to the Petitioner by the Respondent.

10. The Application stands disposed of.

NEENA BANSAL KRISHNA, J

DECEMBER 9, 2025/va