



\$~38

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

CNR No. DLHC010415532025

+ **W.P.(CRL) 2081/2025**

DEEPAK NANDA

.....Petitioner

Through: **Mr. Sathak Maggon, Advocate.**
versus

STATE (NCT OF DELHI)

.....Respondent

Through: **Mr. Anmol Sinha, ASC for State.**
SI Sonika, PS Bindapur.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE PURUSHAINDR KUMAR KAURAV

ORDER

%

31.08.2026

CRL.M.A. 25338/2026 (for compliance of the order dated 03.07.2026)

1. Pursuant to the directions passed by this Court the respondent – Authority has passed the order dated 27.08.2026. Paragraph 5 of the same is reproduced as under:

“5. Order

5.1 In view of the above facts and findings, the application of convict Deepak @ Nanda S/o Gopal Kishan Nanda seeking transfer from Semi Open Jail to Open Jail is hereby disposed of as not maintainable at this stage, the convict being found ineligible on account of non-completion of the mandatory period of one year in Semi Open Jail, as required under Rule 1325(ii) of the Delhi Prison Rules, 2018.

5.2 The convict shall be entitled to have his case for transfer to Open Jail and will be re-examined by the jail administration on and from 07.01.2027, i.e., upon completion of one year in Semi Open Jail, subject to fulfillment of the remaining conditions prescribed under Rule 1325 of the Delhi Prison Rules, 2018 at the relevant time.

5.3 This issues with the approval of DG(Prisons).



5.4 A copy of this order be placed on the convict's jail file, and be also forwarded for information to the Deputy Inspector General (Prisons) and the convict, through the I/C convict office.”

2. Accordingly, the petitioner has to challenge the aforesaid order in accordance with law.

3. In view thereof, nothing more survives in this application for adjudication and the same is, accordingly, disposed of.

PURUSHAINdra KUMAR KAURAV, J

AUGUST 31, 2026

aks